

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	SO2	017-4847			
Туре:	Ordi	nance S	tatus:	Passed	
File created:	6/28	/2017 In	control:	City Council	
		Fi	inal action:	11/21/2017	
Title:	Zoning Reclassification Map No. 11-I at 4318 N Western Ave - App No. 19283T1				
Sponsors:	Misc. Transmittal				
Indexes:	Map No. 11-I				
Attachments:	1. O	2017-4847.pdf, 2. SO2017-48	47.pdf		
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion	Result
11/21/2017	1	City Council	Pa	assed as Substitute	Pass
11/20/2017	1	Committee on Zoning, Landr and Building Standards	marks		
11/20/2017	1	Committee on Zoning, Landr and Building Standards	marks Su	ibstituted in Committee	
10/23/2017	1	Committee on Zoning, Landr and Building Standards	marks		
10/3/2017	1	Committee on Zoning, Landr	marks He	eld in Committee	Pass
		and Building Standards			
9/11/2017	1	Committee on Zoning, Landr and Building Standards	marks He	eld in Committee	Pass

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED B Y THE CITY CO UNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICA GO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by

changing all the B3-1.5 Community Shopping District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 11-1 in

the area bounded by

a line 58 feet south of and parallel to West Pensacola Avenue; North Western Avenue: a line 83 feet south of West Pensacola Avenue; and the alley next west of and parallel to North Western Avenue

to those of a B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District and a corresponding uses district is hereby

established in the area above described.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Common address of property: 4318 North Western Avenue 17-13-0303-C (1) Narrative Zoning Analysis

4318 North Western Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

Proposed Zoning: B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District Lot Area: 2,700

square feet

- Proposed Land Use: The Applicant is seeking a zoning change in order to permit the construction of a new three-story residential building, at the subject site. The existing and vacant onestory commercial building will be razed. The new proposed building will contain a total of three dwelling units, with concrete-slab parking lor three (3) vehicles, located at the rear ofthe lot. The proposed new building will be masonry in construction and measure approximately 34 feet-4 inches in height.
- A) The Project's Floor Area Ratio: 4,032 square feet (1.49 FAR)
- B) The Project's Density (Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit):

a.

3 dwelling units (900 square feet)

- C) The amount of off-street parking: 3 parking spaces
- D) Setbacks: Front Setback: 5 feet-0 inches

Rear Setback: 39 feet-0 inches

Side Setbacks: North: 3 feet-0 inches South: 1 feet-0 inches

Building Height:

34 feet-4 inches

EXISTING CONCWALK KEI'JUR AS /)£0'0

NORTH WESTERN AVE

T'.VC '.'.'AV "~ TRAFFIC